Legistar #: 100706

DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg — Village Manager
DATE: January 3, 2011 (B of T) Date: January 20, 2011
TITLE: Alley Improvements from Lombard to Elm Contract

Change Order No. 1
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer A

~ BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Requesting approval of the final balancing change order to the project to decrease the contract amount by
$12,629.88

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $12,629.88 DECREASE
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $51,833.12

P.O. No.: 066623

HTE Project No.: 5545, 5514

Public Works Project Number: M-11-05

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X ' Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



Legistar # 100706

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM, Vi111ag6 Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works/éz:a
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer
Date: January 3, 2011
Subject: Alley Improvements Lombard to Elm

Change Order No. 1 (FINAL)

Attached please find the final balancing change order for a net decrease to the contract in the
amount of $12,629.88. The change order represents the final as measured quantities for the
program as well as the addition of a time and material bill to pay for costs incurred by an
unforeseen utility conflict with a gas main located in the path of the storm sewer. There is a
reduction in driveway paving costs because that portion of the project is going to be completed in
the spring with the paving of the alley as part of the Asphalt Paving and Patching Program.

Summary of Costs:
Original Contract Amount $64,463.00
Total of Previous Authorized Change Orders , $00.00
Change Order #1 ($12,629.88)
Final Contract Amount $51,833.12

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee for recommendation to the Village
board. If recommended for approval, please present the change order for approval by the Board
of Trustees at their January 20" meeting.

cc: File: M-11-05



RESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF
$10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and John Neri Construction, Inc. regarding the
Alley Improvements from Lombard to Elm contract, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Final Balancing Change Order No. 1 attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
would decrease the dollar amount of the contract by $12,629.88; and

WHEREAS, said Final Balancing Change Order No. 1, would result in a total contract
increase in the dollar amount of the original contract by $12,629.88.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 11
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2011.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2011.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Alley improvements Lombard to Elm PROJECT NO.. M-11-05

LOCATION: Alley from Lombard to EIm CHANGE ORDER: 1 Final

CONTRACTOR:  John Neri Construction DATE: 1/4/2010

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER;  Final balancing change order based on final quantities, with the addition of a pay
item to cover costs incurred due to a utility conflict

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (11 $64,463.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: ‘ [2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $64,463.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($12,629.88)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+{4]) [5] $51,833.12
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($12,629.88)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0 Calendar Days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 9 Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $65,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $83,640.00
RECOMMENDED FO??\EPTAN CE:
/7 :D ' [’(ﬂ“ {' Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date - Director of Finance Date
L 3 ,/ N
> 744/& Il
. s ‘ L Approved By:
Contractor Date  ($10Kor25%)  Vjllage Manager Date
,/
/Zd&/'—/ A éd‘v’c” ’//ZW/ Approved By:
Village Engineer Date =~ ($10Kor25%) Village President Date
(é ;EE //&/Il Attest:
) Village Clerk Date

DirectoyPublic Works " Date

Asst. Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2

ENO0O2 (6/99)



Z Jo g ebed

(66/9) 200NT
(8g'629'C1L9) junowy Jeplo abueyg feuid
00°€9%'¥9$ Junowy Joenuo) paplemy
o)jdwo
—— polo|dWODMNIONA [BJO L
21 20.$ L | Z1 1019 37 0 [Iig] [eusleln pue awl |
00°0$ ¢ 0 00°05$ v3 ¢ Buiues}n abe|iA -19)id 19|u] a1njonyg ebeutelq [04U0D Juswipeg
00°0$ c- 0 00'G/$ v3 ¢ paUMQ 8be||IA ~I8}Id 18ju] @1NjonJS abeulel( {04U0D JusWIpeg
00¥58°0L$ 0 €09 00'8L$ AS €09 uone.tedaid eseq L Z
00'Z15°L$ 621~ 9z 00'¥S$ AS 1SL .9 Juswaned Aemaalid DDd| 00Z00€CY
002€Z°L$ 6L1- a4 00'82$ AS €91 7 quswaned Aemaal Jleydsy xiN-oH| ¥16¥000Z
00962°L$ 08l- Z. 00'8L$ AS 282 [eAoway JuswaAed Aemaalld| 002000vY
00°02v$ 9l- 1z 00'02$ AS 1€ [eroway Jusweaed| 001000¥¥
00vSZ°1$ L6- 602 00'9%$ AS 00€ paag pue |losdol| 00€L0L12
00'965°1$ z- ¥4 00'9.$ AS [ you[ 6 ‘Al odA1 ‘sayoied d sse[D| 6SLL0ChY
00'0$ 0z- 0 00°0€$ 41 0z Juswaoe|day pue [eAoway Jeyng ¥ qind z1°9d| 00.L00¥¥
00°09S°L$ GG- G61 00'8% 48 052 Juawooe|day pue [eAowsy YiemapiS 00d| 009¥00v1
00°000°1$ 0 L 00°000°1$ v } pIuadQ ‘v adA] j8|ul| 00.5€209
00°002°€$ 0 Z 00°0S8°L$ v Z pi7 uadQ “Jelewelq ¥ - ¥ ®dAL ‘uisequoled| G0£00209
00°002°2$ 0 L 00°002°¢$ v3 l pI pasol) ‘Jejowel( . - ¥ 8dAL ‘ejoyueiy| 01182209
00'trL2$ 1/ 881 00'8¢$ AD LLlL je1oadg ‘[pjoeg youad | L1LE1L2E0X
0085919 L- 67¢ 00'Z¥$ 47 0S¢ WL - € adAj v sse|D ‘1lemas wiolS| 0¥90V0SS
00°00.'Z$ 0 09 00°GY$ AD 09 uoneaedx3 yued[ 00100202
00'0$ ol- 0 00°62$ AD ol S[elsleN @|gelnsun Jo [esodsiq pue jerowsy| 00210202
lonpeg \EENDO 30lld CN:O
unowy 10 ppy [eul nin nn [eublO LI ON
oLz leuld L #°0°0 w3 0} prequioT syuawanrosdw £ajy




